
Toa Alta Baptism 1779, Book of Pardos and Enslaved Families.   

Sorted By Date 

Date Age Name Father Mother Godparents 

JANUARY 1779 
     

1779 (illegible) 15 Days Bázquez Díaz, Juan Francisco Rosalia Clemente Rodríguez & Rosa Rodríguez 

21 Jan  15 Days Quiles Ramon, Raymundo Francisco Catarina Ramon & Manuela Rodríguez 

FEBRUARY 1779 
     

16 Feb  15 Days Mélendez, Petrona 
 

Juana Enslaved by Josef Mélendez, God Mother; Dorothea Hernández 

26 Feb  15 Days Vázquez Fonseca, Juan Francisco Jacinta Diego Vázquez & Tomasa de la Merced 

28 Feb  15 Days de Rivera Nieves, Juana Martin Barbara ? Rodríguez & Rosa Ramon 

MARCH 1779 
     

30 Mar  15 Days Agosto Arroyo, Juan Thomas María Juan Prieto & María Pinto 

25 Mar  15 Days María Juan Domingo María Antonia Domingo Josef & María Antonia 

APRIL 1779 
     

18 Apr  15 Days (C-not written out) Figueroa, Francisca Tomas Simona Math. Figueroa & Antonia (Ola?) 

20 Apr  15 Days Senteno Suaneza, Paula Juan de Díos  Micaela Juan de los Santos Estrada & Petrona González 

28 Apr  15 Days del Rosario Bázquez, Juliana Marcelo Rosa  Juan Bázquez & Petrona Bázquez 

MAY 1779 
     

2 May  30 Days Moxica de Sierra, Fernando José de la Rosa Francisca Don Thomas Arza & Francisca Estrada 

10 May  15 Days Rodríguez, Ynés 
 

María Diego Germán & Antonia Torres 

11 May  17 Days Ortega Romana, María Juan Francisca Vicente Ojeda & Benedicta Bázquez 

27 May  NA Marrero de Rivera, Juan Josef Antonio Gertrudis Fenomino & Petrona Marrero, Antonio enslaved by Josef Marrero 

JUNE 1779 
     

02 Jun  20 Days del Rosario del Rosario, Gregorio Juan María Antonio Marzo & María Marzo 

02 Jun  60 Days García Sierra, Josef Jose María Trinidad Bartolo López & Francisca Estrada 

05 Jun 15 Days de la Cruz, Juana (HN) Nicolas Lopez Juana  Juan Mélendez & Eulalia de la Cruz 

06 Jun  15 Days Roman Ortega, Bernando Antonio Rafaela Baleriano Rodríguez & María de la Merced 

12 Jun  15 Days Roque Ayala, Julian Fabian Ignacia Laureano and Juana González 

? Jun  15 Days Laureano González, Petrona Juana Juana Da. María González Escalera 



20 Jun  15 Days de Nieves Hernández, Juan Pedro Manuel Josepha Juan Hernández & Juana Nieves 

20 Jun  15 Days Rivera Laureano, Balentin Antonio Margarita Antonio Rodríguez & Luisa Rivera Aquines 

30 Jun  15 Days Agosto Sabaez, Manuel Bernardino María Fernando de Torres & Micaela Rolona 

30 Jun  15 Days Torres Bázquez, Manuel Pedro María Manuel Rodríguez & Micaela del Balle 

11 Jul  15 Days García Rodríguez, Francisca Joseph Andrea Marcelo Rolón & Lucia Ribera 

13 Jul  15 Days Niebes Meléndez, Juan Manuel Paulina Felipe Santiago & Ysabel Quiles 

? July 15 Days Rolón Abilese Anselmo Lucía Juan Biles & Petrona Negrona 

? Jul  15 Days Rivera Baez, Juana 
  

Bartolo López & Francisca Estrada 

AUGUST 1779 
     

01 Aug  30 Days Serrano Ramon, Juan Bartolo Estefana Antonio Díaz & Narcisa Martinez 

03 Aug 15 Days de los Santos González, Josef Francisco Juan Antonia Luis Rodríguez & Bernarda Estrada 

03 Aug  15 Days (Bautista?) Laureano, Juana Juan Bautista Petrona Joseph Hernández & María Laureano 

08 Aug 15 Days del Rosario Garay, Christobal Andrés Lucía Pedro Hernández & Juana María Hernández 

08 Aug  15 Days de la Rosa Contes, Juan Josef Thomasa Marcos Cierra & María Rodríguez 

10 Aug  15 Days Rodríguez Rodríguez, Juan Josef Raymundo Isabel Juan Morales & Sebastiana Rivera 

14 Aug 15 Days de la Concepción Laureano, Marta Nicolás Francisca Bernardo Rivera & María Aquines Rivera 

14 Aug 15 Days de los Cantos, Marta 
 

Manuela Antonio Otero & Bernarda Berrios, Enslaved by Gregoria de Torres 

16 Aug 15 Days Miranda Torres ? Juana Antonio Otero, Enslaved by Juana Rolona 

23 Aug 15 Days Rodríguez, Pedro Miguel Antonia Evangelista Enslaved by Joseph del Valle 

23 Aug 15 Days de Nieves, Domingo Juan María Magdalena Ygnacio & María del Río 

29 Aug 15 Days Bázquez del Río Ortega, Lorenza Diego Lucía  Manuel Rodríguez & Micaela del Baye 

SEPTEMBER 1779 
     

5 Sep  15 Days de la Rosa, María 
 

Brigida Cayetano de los Santos & Gertrudiz de Rivera 

23 Sep 15 Days Corsino, Cierra, Diego Diego Sebastiana Manuel Bargas & Soledad de la Rosa 

26 Sep ? Juan ? ? Manuel Marrero & Estefania Morales 

 

 

 



Sorted By Surname 

Date Age Name Father Mother Godparents 

18 Apr 1779 15 Days (C-not written out) Figueroa, Francisca Tomas Simona Math. Figueroa & Antonia (Ola) 

03 Aug 1779 15 Days ? Laureano, Juana Juan Bautista Petrona Joseph Hernández & María Laureano 

30 Mar 1779 15 Days Agosto Arroyo, Juan Thomas María Juan Prieto & María Pinto 

30 Jun 1779 15 Days Agosto Sabaez, Manuel Bernardino María Fernando de Torres & Micaela Rolona 

1779 (illegible) 15 Days Bázquez Díaz, Juan Francisco Rosalia 
 

29 Aug 1779 15 Days Bázquez del Río Ortega, Lorenza Diego Lucía Manuel Rodríguez & Micaela del Baye 

23 Sep 1779 15 Days Corsino, Cierra, Diego Diego Sebastiana Manuel Bargas & Soledad de la Rosa 

14 Aug 1779 15 Days de la Concepción Laureano, Marta Nicolás Francisca Bernardo Rivera & María Aquines Rivera 

05 Jun 1779 15 Days de la Cruz, Juana (HN) Nicolas Lopez Juana  Juan Mélendez & Eulalia de la Cruz 

08 Aug 1779 15 Days de la Rosa Contes, Juan Josef Thomasa Marcos Cierra & María Rodríguez 

05 Sep 1779 15 Days de la Rosa, María 
 

Brigida Cayetano de los Santos & Gertrudiz de Rivera 

14 Aug 1779 15 Days de los Cantos, Marta 
 

Manuela Antonio Otero & Bernarda Berrios, Enslaved by Gregoria de Torres 

03 Aug 1779 15 Days de los Santos González, Josef Francisco Juan Antonia Luis Rodríguez & Bernarda Estrada 

20 Jun 1779 15 Days de Nieves Hernández, Juan Pedro Manuel Josepha Juan Hernández & Juana Nieves 

23 Aug 1779 15 Days de Nieves, Domingo Juan María Magdalena Ygnacio & María del Río 

28 Feb 1779 15 Days de Rivera Nieves, Juana Martin Barbara ? Rodríguez & Rosa Ramon 

28 Apr 1779 15 Days del Rosario Bázquez, Juliana Marcelo Rosa  Juan Bázquez & Petrona Bázquez 

02 Jun 1779 20 Days del Rosario del Rosario, Gregorio Juan María Antonio Marzo & María Marzo 

08 Aug 1779 15 Days del Rosario Garay, Christobal Andrés Lucía Pedro Hernández & Juana María Hernández 

11 Jul 1779 15 Days García Rodríguez, Francisca Joseph Andrea Marcelo Rolón & Lucia Ribera 

02 Jun 1779 60 Days García Sierra, Josef Jose María Trinidad Bartolo López & Francisca Estrada 

29 Sep 1779 ? Juan ? ? ? 

? Jun 1779 15 Days Laureano González, Petrona Juana Juana Da. María González Escalera 

25 Mar 1779 15 Days María Juan Domingo María Antonia Domingo Josef & María Antonia 

27 May 1779 NA Marrero de Rivera, Juan Josef Antonio Gertrudis Fenomino & Petrona Marrero, Antonio enslaved by Josef Marrero 

16 Feb 1779 15 Days Mélendez, Petrona 
 

Juana Enslaved by Josef Mélendez, God Mother; Dorothea Hernández 

16 Aug 1779 15 Days Miranda Torres ? Juana Antonio Otero, Enslaved by Juana Rolona 



02 May 1779 30 Days Moxica de Sierra, Fernando José de la Rosa Francisca Don Thomas Arza & Francisca Estrada 

13 Jul 1779 15 Days Niebes Meléndez, Juan Manuel Paulina Felipe Santiago & Ysabel Quiles 

11 May 1779 17 Days Ortega Romana, María Juan Francisca Vicente Ojeda & Benedicta Bázquez 

21 Jan 1779 15 Days Quiles Ramon, Raymundo Francisco Catarina Ramon & Manuela Rodríguez 

Jul 1779 15 Days Rivera Baez, Juana 
  

Bartolo López & Francisca Estrada 

20 Jun 1779 15 Days Rivera Laureano, Balentin Antonio Margarita Antonio Rodríguez & Luisa Rivera Aquines 

10 Aug 1779 15 Days Rodríguez Rodríguez, Juan Josef Raymundo Isabel Juan Morales & Sebastiana Rivera 

23 Aug 1779 15 Days Rodríguez, Pedro Miguel Antonia Evangelista Enslaved by Joseph del Valle 

10 May 1779 15 Days Rodríguez, Ynés 
 

María Diego Germán & Antonia Torres 

July 1779 15 Days Rolón Abilese Anselmo Lucía Juan Biles & Petrona Negrona 

06 Jun 1779 15 Days Roman Ortega, Bernando Antonio Rafaela Baleriano Rodríguez & María de la Merced 

12 Jun 1779 15 Days Roque Ayala, Julian Fabian Ignacia Laureano and Juana González 

20 Apr 1779 15 Days Senteno Suaneza, Paula Juan de Díos  Micaela Juan de los Santos Estrada & Petrona González 

01 Aug 1779 30 Days Serrano Ramon, Juan Bartolo Estefana Antonio Díaz & Narcisa Martinez 

30 Jun 1779 15 Days Torres Bázquez, Manuel Pedro María Manuel Rodríguez & Micaela del Balle 

26 Feb 1779 15 Days Vázquez Fonseca, Juab Francisco Jacinta Diego Vázquez & Tomasa de la Merced 

 


